

Freedom of Information Response

Request: 13306

Date received: 24 January 2019

Response deadline: 4 February 2019

20 day response deadline: 21 February 2019

Question:

- 1) Please could you tell me the details of who is Greater Manchester's Regional Commissioner for Gender Reassignment Services, or if a shared service, which service hosts the commissioner, and how they can be contacted by GP's in the city.

Response: NHS Greater Manchester Shared Services (GMSS)

- 1) NHS England is responsible for commissioning Gender Identity Services for both children and adolescents and adults. Please see sections 55 (pp. 154-155) and 56 (pp. 156-158) of the [Manual for Prescribed Specialised Services 2018/19](#). NHS Greater Manchester Shared Services (GMSS) does not hold information regarding contact details that GP's can use to contact the Specialised Commissioning Team and we would, therefore, recommend that you [contact NHS England](#) directly.

Queries:

It is hoped you find these details helpful to your enquiries. However, if you are unhappy with this response please let us know, giving your reasons for believing we have not satisfied the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act.

The matter will then be considered by the Freedom of Information officer who will respond in writing. This correspondence will include details of the Information Commissioner who you can contact if you remain dissatisfied with our response.

Freedom of Information Office

Patient Services

GM Shared Services (hosted by Oldham CCG)

Ellen House, Waddington Street, Oldham, OL9 6EE

Email: foi.gmcsu@nhs.net

Telephone: 0161 212 6270